

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

HOKE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,)
 Plaintiffs,)
 and)
 CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD OF)
 EDUCATION,)
 Plaintiff Intervenor,)
 and)
 RAFAEL PENN, *et al.*,)
 Plaintiff Intervenors,)
 v.)
 STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,)
 Defendant,)
 and)
 STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,)
 Defendant,)
 and)
 CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD OF)
 EDUCATION,)
 Realigned Defendant,)
 and)
 PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President)
Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate, and)
 TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as)
 Speaker of the North Carolina House of)
 Representatives,)
 Intervenor Defendants.)

From Wake County

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND APPLICABLE FACTS 2

 A. The Established Law of the Case..... 2

 B. The State’s Appeal: Significant Constitutional
 Questions Needing Final Determination By
 This Court..... 7

 C. Plaintiffs’ Partial Appeal of the 26 April 2022
 Order 9

 1. This Court’s Limited Remand..... 9

 2. The 26 April 2022 Order 11

 D. This Court’s 1 June 2022 Order 12

STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED OUTSIDE THIS COURT’S
 DIRECTIVE ON REMAND AND THEREFORE LACKED
 JURISDICTION TO STRIKE THE REMEDIAL PORTION
 OF THE 10 NOVEMBER 2022 ORDER. 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Calloway v. Motor Co.</i> , 281 N.C. 496, 189 S.E.2d 484 (1972)	17
<i>D & W, Inc. v. Charlotte</i> , 268 N.C. 720, 152 S.E.2d 199 (1966).....	15
<i>Hoke Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoke v. Atl. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 227 N.C. 374, 42 S.E.2d 407 (1947)	14
<i>Keith v. Silvia</i> , 236 N.C. 293, 72 S.E.2d 686 (1952)	16
<i>Lea Co. v. N.C. Bd. of Transp.</i> , 323 N.C. 697, 374 S.E.2d 866 (1989)	15
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Parkdale Mills</i> , 240 N.C. App. 130, 770 S.E.2d 152 (2015).....	17
<i>In re Parkdale Mills</i> , 368 N.C. 284, 776 S.E.2d 200 (2015)	17
<i>Patrick v. Hurdle</i> , 7 N.C. App. 44, 171 S.E.2d 58 (1969)	16
<i>SED Holdings, LLC v. 3 Star Properties, LLC</i> , 14 CVS 5766 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 27, 2016) (unpublished)	15
<i>Town of Sylva v. Gibson</i> , 51 N.C. App. 545, 277 S.E.2d 115 (1981)	17

Veazey v. City of Durham,
231 N.C. 357, 57 S.E.2d 377 (1950)..... 14

Wiggins v. Bunch,
280 N.C. 106, 184 S.E.2d 879 (1971) 14

Young v. Insurance Co.,
267 N.C. 339, 148 S.E.2d 226 (1966) 17

Statutes

2021 Appropriations Act (Enacted Session Law 2021-180) 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31 13

Rules

N.C. R. App. P. 2 12

N.C. R. App. P. 15(i)(1) 12

N.C. R. App. P. 33(b)..... 19

Other Authorities

N.C. Const. art. I, § 15..... 2

N.C. Const. art. IX, § 2 2
